
Date Mod Per JE Description Type Expenditures Revenue Comments

6/30/2013 GL 12 89 To: 08-106 Fr: Fund 220, FY12-13 Transfer In 0.00 997.90 From Prop 42 Traffic Congestion Relief
6/30/2013 GL 12 89 To: 08-106 Fr: Fund 205, FY12-13 Transfer In 0.00 50,594.47 From Gas Tax Fund
6/30/2013 GL 12 98 From: 101, STax Add-On, Q2 balance Transfer In 0.00 184,568.54 1% Local Sales Tax Receipts (a)
6/30/2013 GL 12 85 Sales Tax Local to Fund 711, Q4 FY12-13 Transfer In 0.00 148,438.96 1% Local Sales Tax Receipts (a)

Transfer In Total 0.00 384,599.87
5/24/2013 GL 11 28 08-106, El Kwan 9/22/2012 - Fr. 700 Staff Time 338.00 0.00 Project Mgmt
5/24/2013 GL 11 28 08-106, El Kwan 8/25/2012 - Fr. 700 Staff Time 126.75 0.00 Project Mgmt
6/30/2013 GL 12 69 08-106, E. Kwan Oct12-Jun13 Staff Time 38,109.50 0.00 Project Mgmt
6/30/2013 GL 12 69 08-106, L.Sucgang Oct12-Jun13 Staff Time 5,778.50 0.00 Project Mgmt
6/30/2013 GL 12 69 08-106, L.Tam Oct12-Jun13 Staff Time 79.00 0.00 Project Mgmt

Staff Time Total 44,431.75 0.00
5/24/2013 GL 11 28 08-106, BWS, Ck#44143 - Fr. 700 Contractor/Vendor 951.00 0.00 Legal
6/14/2013 AP 12 14 #0004852107: Legal Adv - Pavement Proj Contractor/Vendor 1,091.74 0.00 Legal
6/14/2013 AP 12 14 Notice of Exemption: 2013 Pavement Project Contractor/Vendor 50.00 0.00 Misc Expense
6/14/2013 AP 12 14 Copying Svcs Contractor/Vendor 402.37 0.00 Misc Expense
6/28/2013 AP 12 37 Vinyl Signs: Pavement Prog Contractor/Vendor 43.60 0.00 Misc Expense
6/28/2013 AP 12 68 Const Mgmt Svcs: Pavement Repair - June 2013 Contractor/Vendor 4,621.91 0.00 Const Mgmt

Contractor/Vendor Total 7,160.62 0.00
Grand Total 51,592.37 384,599.87

Date Mod Per JE Description Type Expenditures Revenue Comments

9/20/2013 CR 3 24 Cash Receipts Batch 00120.09.2013 Transfer In 0.00 1,013,492.88 2013 COP Drawdown
9/25/2013 GL 3 39 From 101 STax Add-on: July 2013 Transfer In 0.00 46,700.00 1% Local Sales Tax Receipts (a)

Transfer In Total 0.00 1,060,192.88
9/30/2013 GL 3 32 08-106, E.Kwan Jul-Aug 2013 Staff Time 11,861.00 0.00 Project Mgmt
9/30/2013 GL 3 32 08-106, L.Sucgang Jul-Aug 2013 Staff Time 558.00 0.00 Project Mgmt
9/30/2013 GL 3 32 08-106, T.McCord Jul-Aug 2013 Staff Time 9,768.00 0.00 Project Mgmt
9/30/2013 GL 3 32 08-106, L.Tam Jul-Aug 2013 Staff Time 1,638.00 0.00 Project Mgmt

Staff Time Total 23,825.00 0.00
9/6/2013 AP 3 2 Lawn Signs: Measure K Contractor/Vendor 1,062.75 0.00 Misc Expenses
9/20/2013 AP 3 19 Const Mgmt Svcs: Pavement Repair - May 2013 Contractor/Vendor 10,818.76 0.00 Const Mgmt
9/20/2013 AP 3 19 Const Mgmt Svcs: Pavement Repair - July 2013 Contractor/Vendor 11,737.50 0.00 Const Mgmt
9/20/2013 AP 3 19 Const Mgmt Svcs: Pavement Repair - August 2013 Contractor/Vendor 39,617.00 0.00 Const Mgmt
9/20/2013 AP 3 19 Mgmt/Design Svcs: 2013 Pavement Repair 2/16-5/3/ Contractor/Vendor 76,316.25 0.00 Design
9/20/2013 AP 3 19 Mgmt/Design Svcs: 2013 Pavement Repair 5/4-6/7/1 Contractor/Vendor 19,047.91 0.00 Design
9/20/2013 AP 3 19 Mgmt/Design Svcs: 2013 Pavement Repair 6/8-7/5/1 Contractor/Vendor 12,412.65 0.00 Design
9/20/2013 AP 3 19 Mgmt/Design Svcs: 2013 Pavement Repair 7/6-8/2/1 Contractor/Vendor 14,853.75 0.00 Design
9/20/2013 AP 3 19 #368693: Office Supplies Contractor/Vendor 202.20 0.00 Misc Expenses
9/20/2013 AP 3 19 Const Svcs: Pavement Repair - to 8/26/13 Contractor/Vendor 827,424.11 0.00 Construction

Contractor/Vendor Total 1,013,492.88 0.00
Grand Total 1,037,317.88 1,060,192.88

(a) State of California Board of Equalization revenue advices attached.

Summary by Expenditure Type Expenditures
Construction 827,424.11
Project Management 68,256.75
Design Services 122,630.56
Construction Management 66,795.17
Legal 2,042.74
Miscellaneous Expenses 1,760.92
Total 1,088,910.25

General Ledger
Trial Balance

General Ledger
Trial Balance

FY 2012-13, Year End (July 1 - June 30)
Revenue & Expenditure Report
Fund 711 - Street Pavement Program

FY 2013-14, Quarter 1 (July 1 - Sept 30)
Revenue & Expenditure Report
Fund 711 - Street Pavement Program
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To:  Local Sales Tax Oversight Committee 
 
From:  Edric Kwan, Public Works Director / Town Engineer 
   
Subject: Review Status and Performance of the 2013 Pavement Repair 

Project Improvements Funded with the Proceeds from the 
Local Transactions and Use Tax 
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Review status and performance of the 2013 Pavement Repair Project 
Improvements funded with the proceeds from the Local Transactions and 
Use Tax in preparation for the Oversight Committee’s report to Town 
Council. 
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The Town utilizes StreetSaver, a standardized Pavement Management Program 
(PMP) software, as its decision-making tool to assist with developing the Town’s 
pavement management program in a systematic and cost-effective way.  The 
Town’s PMP had identified a list of potential street segment candidates for the 
2013 construction season that are appropriate for a rubberized cape seal or 
micro-seal treatments.  The rubberized cape seal treatment is a layer of liquid 
asphalt binder blended with recycled tire rubber embedded with small aggregates 
or chips (rubberized chip seal) and coated with a micro seal.  The micro seal is a 
coating consisting of high quality fine crushed aggregate and advanced 
emulsified asphalt with higher polymer content that provides for a smoother finish 
and riding surface with no loose aggregates. 
 
The following are project milestones for the 2013 Pavement Repair Project:  
                                                                                                                                                            
01/23/13: Council awarded a contract for design services to Nichols Consulting 

to finalize the list of street segments for the project and further 
diagnose how to cost-effectively repair those streets.  Field data was 
collected and outside utility agencies were contacted to coordinate 
work and avoid cutting into newly paved streets.  The plans, 
specifications and cost estimates (PS&E) were developed at various 
submittal stages for engineering reviews.  
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04/10/13: Council awarded a professional services contract to Harris & 
Associates to provide construction management and inspection 
services for the project.  As part of the scope, Harris provided a 
bidability and constructability review of the PS&E prior to the project 
going out to bid. 

 
05/06/13: 2013 Pavement Repair project went out to bid and was advertised on 

the Town website, in the Contra Costa Times, and numerous 
builders’ exchanges.   

 
05/10/13: Mandatory pre-bid meeting was held with ten (10) prospective 

contractors in attendance. 
 
05/28/13: Construction bid opening was held with five (5) bid packages 

received. 
 
5/29/13 Local Sales Tax Oversight Committee initial meeting held at the 

Hacienda to provide background on the RECON efforts to date, the 
successful passage of Measure K, and progress reports on the 
planned pavement management program. 

 
06/12/13: Council consideration to award construction contract for the 2013 

Pavement Repair Project. 
 
06/12/13: Council authorized a resolution authorizing the sale of Certificates of 

Participation to leverage Measure K revenue for $7.72M in 
infrastructure improvements. 

 
06/26/13: Council awarded construction contract for the 2013 Pavement Repair 

Project to VSS International, Inc. 
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This project is part of an intensive 3-year pavement repair program, 
predominantly funded by leveraged local sales tax revenue and has addressed 
nearly half of all neighborhood streets.  The work consisted of removing and 
replacing portions of curb, gutter, and other existing concrete improvements that 
caused water ponding problems and exacerbated premature pavement failures, 
repairing failed asphalt concrete structural sections, sealing cracks to prevent 
water intrusion, applying a rubberized cape seal and/or micro seal, replacing 
traffic striping and markings, and other related work.  Attached are excerpts from 
the plan set identifying specific street locations and treatment type (Attachment 
A). 
 
 
 
The 2013 Pavement Repair project provided the following public outreach 
campaign: 
 









ATTACHMENT B 
 
 

2013 Pavement Repair Project  
Draft Certificate of Completion 

 
 



AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
Town Manager 
Town of Moraga 
329 Rheem Blvd. 
Moraga, CA 94556 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 
 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 
 
NOTICE IS GIVEN by the undersigned, those certain improvements, to wit: 
 
 

2013 Pavement Repair Project  - Project No. 08-106 
 

 
The contract which was granted to VSS International, Inc. of West Sacramento and was 
filed for record in the Town Clerk’s Office of the Town of Moraga, Contra Costa County, 
California and which improvements were actually completed satisfactorily and a final 
inspection was completed in accordance with contract documents and accepted by the 
Moraga Town Council on November 13, 2013. 
 
Information pertaining to the estimated cost, name of bidders with bid prices, changes 
adopted, approved plans and specifications and total cost of work is on file in the Office 
of the Town Engineer. 
 
I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the facts set forth in the foregoing 
Certificate of Completion are true and correct. 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE:             
       Jill Keimach, Town Manager 
       Town of Moraga 




